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PLEASE NOTE

This paperless packet is published on the County’s website for
convenience purposes, and only includes information received up to
the close of business on the day before a public hearing. Documents
received after this, or documents submitted during the public hearing
are not uploaded to the Paperless Packet. The legal record is the
paper record maintained in the Offices of the Planning & Zoning
Department.
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AGENDA
November 21, 2022
6:00 P.M.

PLEASE REVIEW MEETING INSTRUCTIONS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE AGENDA**

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes for September 19, 2022

Approval of Finding of Facts for September 19, 2022

Old Business

Case No. 12755-Megan Avalos and Rommel Avalos-Flores seek variances from the side
yard and rear yard setback requirements for a proposed structure (Section 115-25, 115-183,
and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the east side
of Sand Hill Road approximately .39 miles from Huff Road. 911 Address: 18265 Sand
Hill Road, Georgetown. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 135-7.00-13.02

Public Hearings

Case No. 12759— Howard Paul Landgraf III seeks variances from the maximum fence
height requirement for a proposed fence, front yard, and side yard setback requirements for
existing structures (Sections 115-42, 115-182, 115-183, and 115-185 of the Sussex County
Zoning Code). The property is located on the east side of Pintail Drive within the Swann
Keys Subdivision. 911 Address: 37036 Pintail Drive, Selbyville. Zoning District: GR. Tax
Parcel: 533-12.16-39.00

Case No. 12760—Kristen Evans seeks a variance from the front yard setback requirement
for an existing dwelling (Sections 115-42, and 115-182 of the Sussex County Zoning
Code). The property is located on the southeast side of Lagoona Drive within the George
Moore Subdivision. 911 Address: 34687 Lagoona Drive, Frankford. Zoning District: GR.
Tax Parcel: 134-19.00-37.00
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Case No. 12761-Donnie Bare and BJ Liebno-Bare seck variances from the front yard
setback requirements for proposed structures and the maximum fence height requirement
for existing and proposed fence (Section 115-34, and 115-182 of the Sussex County Zoning
Code). The property is a through lot located on the north side of Breakwater Run within
the Keenwick Sound Phase II Subdivision. 911 Address: 36725 Breakwater Run,
Selbyville. Zoning District: MR. Tax Parcel: 533-19.00-472.00

Case No. 12738-Gwendolyn and Jeffrey Smith seek variances from the side yard setback
requirement for existing structures (Sections 115-42 and 115-183 of the Sussex County
Zoning Code). The property is located on the northwest side of Russell Street within the
Delaware Oyster Farms Subdivision, Lot 54. 911 Address: 28272 Russell Street,
Millsboro. Zoning District: GR. Tax Parcel: 234-35.05-70.00

Case No. 12763-Lydia Dickerson seeks variances from the separation distance and front
yard setback requirements for proposed structures (Sections 115-25, 115-172, and 115-182
of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the southwest side of Capes
Cove Lane within the Capes Cove Manufactured Home Park. 911 Address: 16306 Capes
Cove Lane, Lewes. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 335-8.00-22.00-2388

Case No. 12764—Dennis and Amy Morris seek variances from the side yard and rear yard
setback requirements for a proposed detached garage (Sections 115-25, 115-183, and 115-
185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the southeast side of
Hollyville Road approximately 0.26 miles from Hurdle Ditch Road. 911 Address: 23417
Hollyville Road, Harbeson. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 234-16.00-1.05

Additional Business
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-MEETING DETAILS-

In accordance with 29 Del. C. §10004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on November 14, 2022 at 4:30
p.m. and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include
the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting.

Agenda items may be considered out of sequence.
The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The County is required to provide a dial-in number for the public to comment during the appropriate
e o the et NOUSAHGORARS SIS SXPEAEGES & SUSSCEORA e

Any person who dials in should listen to the teleconference audio to avoid the on-line stream delay.

To join the meeting via telephone, please dial:

Conference Number: 1 302 394 5036
Conference Code: 570176

Members of the public joining the meeting on the telephone will be provided an opportunity to make
comments for those items under public hearings on this agenda.

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/agendas-minutes/board-of-adjustment

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on Thursday,
November 17, 2022.

Hith#
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Case #
s ° a - 1. - -’q.:‘
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date _[| - 2| 20<
> - 1 - 4 G
Sussex County, Delaware 2 O2LI A
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department

2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception |:| Proposed [|
Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal |:|

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
18265 Sand Hill Rd, Georgetown, DE 19947

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

I am applying for a variance to build a detached garage 5 feet from the back and left side lines
of my property.

Tax Map #: 135-7.00-13.02 Property Zoning:

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ~ Megan Avalos and Rommel Avalos-Flores
Applicant Address: 18265 Sand Hill Rd

City Georgetown State DE Zip: 19947
Applicant Phone #: (302) 448-0909 Applicant e-mail: rommel@avalosheatingandair.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Megan Avalos and Rommel Avalos-Flores
Owner Address: 18265 Sand Hill Rd

City Georgetown B State DE Zip: 19947 Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #:  (302) 448-0909 Owner e-mail:  rommel@avalosheatingandair.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney
4/4}% % _ Date: S, o ‘2’7/_, B
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions

peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such

conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the

Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
If my detached garage was to be 20 feet of the back line and 15 feet off the left line of my property, that
would be almost in the middle of my back yard. That would not give me enough space to do further
improvements to my property in the future.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.
T'am unable to have the detached garage in the back right cornor due to my septic being on that side of the
yard.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.
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4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

My back yard is fenced in already. The road to the left of my property is a drive for my parents/in-laws,
The road to the back of my property is a farm road that is used only by my family to travel back and forth
from my parents/in-laws house and their business located to the south of my property. My parents/ in-laws

own the property on all three sides of my property.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Having the detached garage 5 feet from the back line and the left line will allow me plenty of space for
future home improvements. It will also allow my children enough space to play. I have plans to have an in
ground pool to be placed in the back yard and also to have a fire pit to be built. Having the garage in that
back left comer, 5 feet from both lines will allow me enough room to have both,

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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Miark Folke

Maria Folke

18303 Sand Hill Road
Georgetown, DE 19947

February 5, 2021

RE: Avalos shed placement

Planning and Zoning
Sussex County, Delaware

To Whom It May Concern:

Megan {our daughter) and Rommel Avalos would like to place a shed on their property located at 18265
Sand Hill Road, Georgetown, Delaware. We share common property boundaries on 3 sides of this

property.

The proposed placement of the shed is 5 ft from two of the common boundaries. We have no objection

to the shed being placed 5ft or even less from any of our boundary lines. The road that runs along the

Fast side of the Avalos property is a farm lane. This lane connects to our drive. A shed would not create |
an issue by obstructing our view as far as driving on the farm lane and drive are concerned. |

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.
Sincerely,

“MNMaorva & S\ N

Maria Folke

302-542-5631
mcfolke@gmail.com



135-7.00-13.02
Owner Name  AVALOS MEGAN C

Book 4646
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Land Code
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Board of Adjustment Application ~ HearingDate 1lg - enfater

_ a2 [23%49C
Sussex County, Delaware il
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax
Type of Application: (please check all applicable)
Variance [E/ Existing Condition [ ]
Special Use Exception I:I Proposed [
Administrative Variance ] Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [_] 115-42 j j g_j gg_llil_8_3

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
37036 Pinta) Dride Se\bju‘\\e Ve \9975

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested: . Cront (S 4R
— Fisst Section of ' Fraaerecgir o be allowed w_‘s"t.”f‘ Sﬂbof‘::c:
— Smatl Seckon ofb feace on & 4o ve qlewed U'n Fronk se ¢

Cov por b loe allowed to exlerd intre {rons & Side Sextzzele,

TaxMap#: S533—|2 .16~ 39 006 Property Zoning: Sma (\ lot 50 kuo!
GR

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Howord PQ,,,\ L&\cﬁq(tup (&Y
Applicant Address: 1S\t Bygn Road v
City Eallylon State 1 M9 Zipp 2(°eY)

Applicant Phone #: (¢4 3 (,(% 3G~  Applicant e-mail: E and P (gand @uer’.xlon. nek

Owner Information

ownerName: _ Houweach ool Lgnéqur Jr Estale
Owner Address: 37036 Pt ""_DZ,\\JQ
cty Selbyuile State DC Zip: 99 7% Purchase Date: {4 5>

Owner Phone #: Neee cnLld Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: None

Agent/Attorney Address:

City ' State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail;

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorne

%0 oa&,j;é_ﬂ/(' € cecher Date: M‘L
(‘ U z‘:‘::{mk,o




Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code, The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to gront a variance in the use of land or structures thereon,

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the pravisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
Lol s aSmal 50l xnof Lo in a Mmoo, e Nane

PC’:’"t- dﬂvﬁ(o?-e,é A \G6S

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:

That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the

property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or

Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property. ) g s

Mo otuer uses con be Qv o place Lo Ata Al
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3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

Owner USeE contracters dor Yooth ke lence & Ha Cc:r-(%fF
Cor Al worc € Nnecter are r-L%.J/n'./‘r.) catlls |,
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4, Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
Licased conbracters ﬂf r Formed kae work.
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5. Minimum variance: +n arpﬂfk/\h}
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. e ( Bk
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Landgraf, Paul {PEP}

From: EVA LANDGRAF <eandpland@verizon.net>
Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2022 7:33 AM

To: Landgraf, Paul {PEP}

Subject: Carport/fence photos

WARNING: Email originated outside of PepsiCo.
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533-12.16-39.00

Owner Name  LANDGRAF HOWARD
PJR & JOYCE M

Book 0

Mailing Address 37036 PINTAIL DR
City SELBYVILLE
State DE

Description SWANN KEYS
Description 2 LOT 29
Description 3  BLK 1 T15755
Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1
pelygonLayer
Override 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address
—— Streets
County Boundaries

Municipal Boundaries
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Administrative Correction Process

Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application:

Permit/CO issued in Error

Site Address of Variance: 37036 Pintail Drive, Selbyville

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested: Shed 4.4-ft & 4.7-ft off of side property line
variance from 5-ft side yard setback requirement for the shed

Tax Map #: 533-12.16-39.00 Property Zoning: GR

Owner Information

Owner Name: Howard Paul Landgraf Jr. Estate c/o Howard Paul Landgraf, Ill

Owner Address: 37036 Pintail Drive

City, State, zip: ~ Selbyville, DE 19975 Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: 443-618-3509 Owner e-mail: €andpland@verizon.net

Alternate Reference Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City, State, Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Director/Director Designee

Jennifer Norwood Date: 10/6/2022

LIAL HOUSING
'CRTUNITY



50.°

2« PLANNIN

12

¢+ Purmie Dewve
L322 wioe \ _

BULG HEAD 7

v

NS25% 30

RN o‘w

\s‘to* 6&27]'

Awven. 5 5

g

Q) — jron Fiwl <o

- Prossate

Lov 49

s

Lot 2 Locamion  Sazssy whes

Howedo B Te. & Tovea M Udineras -

Lov 29 '551.5:.?_ I ' SE&%]QA}B -1555&}4'& Kfi‘fé" 7

Bacnmoke ﬁwmzib , Susssx ﬂ::uuh . bw WIARE

Tax Map: s-. 2 1'1\&.. 3? Pt S e

T ¢ gy [ 1oz | [ AKS Asboeris fe -

Job #:CTQ-%‘DSO F.B.: f'.’i/” b PO Box123

7 Johnsarr Ave.
Deed Ref 7 . ;
SOOI o2 el Lincoin, DE 18860

P;cT T 2 peee 225 | o Michaet D. Swain PLS 529




Sussex County

Certificate of Occupancy/Compliance

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 192223 Issued Date: 10/06/2022
PARCEL ID: 533-12.16-39.00 Expiration Date:
LOCATION: 37036 PINTAIL DRIVE

DESCRIPTION: SWANN KEYS LOT 29 BLK [ CT 15755

OWNER: LANDGRAF HOWARD P JR & JOYCE M

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: HISTORICAL/CONVERSION

MHP-SWANN KEYS,LOT 29,BK.I

This certifies that the (structure) (premises) describe in Application #97493-4 conforms to and
complies with the requirements of Chapter 52 (Building Code) and Chapter 115 (Zoning Code) for
Sussex County, Delaware and may be occupied as of the above date.

%é -
Building Code Officer




From: EVA LANDGRAF <eandpland@verizon.net>

Sent: Monday, October 10, 2022 8:40 AM

To: Jennifer Norwood <jnorwood@sussexcountyde.gov>
Subject: Re: Administrative Documents

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments, or reply
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Contact the IT Helpdesk if you need assistance.

Hi there we took some more photos and received some signatures from neighbors on each side and
across the street to help our request.
Can these be added to the file please?
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Case#t | 27760
Board of Adjustment Application HearingDate

o ¥ o o = ~ O
Sussex County, Delaware ~B2213209¢
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance ? Existing Condition [_]

Special USe éxceptionD Proposed |:|

Administrative Variance |:| Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal |:| 115-42 115-182

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
UL B Laqoona DYive, Fyanprd DE 1114 ¢

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

vay lan ¢ Vt%fnu}cg'f

TaxMap#: 1-39-14-00) -37.q0 Property Zoning: (4 E-

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: _KY iSHON E_:rmg .

Applicant Add‘;)is)s: ng Scrvbe [ Poood .

city Cealovyg State EH zip: 1§ )9 )

Applicant Phone #:9 1) - 201 - Z{947  Applicant e-mail: 11 & K EV(C(LYDSF@) q VVM!””- Loy
o~ v

Owner Information

Owner Name: KY'SH™W EVOl ns

Owner Address:  [|? Skl ioad

City Syvucbur) State P ¥} Zip: |1 VO] Purchase Date:_jjq i !!!‘(/
Owner Phone #: Y~ |7~ 01-2(097)  Ownere-mail: | I3 < eva "U'(@ ?Ma L. Comn

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: A/ ,4

Agent/Attorney Address: ’

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

sna Lot ($1000905 ) 1 gy AU v I operner -
Canal ax reav of properic. wi HE fFood zone .

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property

proper Ay Cavrnﬂ ve developed, e cavse o nee
cannor }’wa/ ecavse of permancnd
Fc)um/fz n’ an l::)/uwn b{ V\j avid HFINVHC. Ae cec V(L Of‘ el Fin
Gsues wWend e a Wwheelchai'vr vania p.
3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.
Py 9 joey H/  was et it with [SCves g Kingpwin
D (" ot Subdivide gy JA PrOVe.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

Vavtapee. W' W net qlbcr cinara (F(V m « 0 y ]‘L
o . , (

l
U“(ompiwﬁ Wit s,gf'bgwtg w i ! /0 W f g

5. Minimum variance: Neeell  fo coniply nae ve éff:ze /
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and hie
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Trying  to Sl ds well g orl/lfﬂ . See K 1y
MIVIAY M \Javialndé oy V‘c’bte/p ( (Y(JV) gt b(f/&kj
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

Page |3
Last updated 7/1/2022



September 6, 2022

| inherited this property and was unaware of any setback issues or lack of permits for the shed
or gazebo until prior to settlement. The home is on a permanent foundation and cannot be moved to
comply with current setback. The home was listed as class “C” in January of 1996. The title was
surrendered. Appropriate taxes have been assessed and paid on this since then, Cannot be sure the
setback issue wasn’t because of septic system on property as waste water/sewer was installed after this.
Additionally, there appears to be an issue with the Certificate of Occupancy. | am unable to get a clear
answer on this as apparently the microfilm this is on is out on “loan”.

{ am unable to physically attend the hearing but will have a representative there as well as
personally be available by phone.

Thank you,

Kristen Evans ) iy
717-201-2697 s V/
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PIN: 134-19.00-37.00
Owner Name  EVANS KRISTEN L

Book 0

Mailing Address 113 STRUBEL RD
City STRASBURG
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Case # )1—7

Board of Adjustment Application e T—
T e 2 L
Sussex County, Delaware 202213502

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.0. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance & Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception |:| Proposed [ |
Administrative Variance |:| Code Reference (office use anly)

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

307185 Breal Boder Run . %\m\ e, De 19945

Variance/Special Use Exceptlon/AppeaI Requested
0" yacionce Seom e Up' gmmc &ont sedoac
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Tax Map #: 5'33 -9 - ?73 Property Zoning: M (A

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: 2)0/} ni BrRE + B LE@/&/@‘ LAREE
vovlian: dtress 3 715 BRe AR AIER  Ran

City SQLE?! ) FLLE State D F Zip: '79' 7.5
Applicant Phione #:  &£¢/ 7 - g 4699 - Appllcante mail: CrsLJI:BWﬁF} RE

Owner Infarmation 443- bbBViZ?(f(;- E;'j :' gl Com C.J‘?vg'{: /Vét

Owner Name: i)Ol\}NIE BARE + BJ baéB/VO”' BAaRrRE

Owner Address: 240 ¥ PERRy B VE

City &) E o State [EE Zip: 2 [Off( ) _Purchase Date: 2- [3 "OQ,DIS

Owner Phione #: ¢¢/=2 . [ G0 - Owner e- mail 'ONi lg" @6/\/@ EZCLE C”(@
9378 =ionnick ® Comcant. VEE

Agent/Attorney Information 443 PSF-AF9= bIS H

Agent/Attorney Name: = /\;f@ N’b e
Agent/Attorney Address:

[ /-~
City State ﬂff ip: |
Agent/Attorney Phone #: nt/Attofnéy e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards os it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or ather physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

ique ¢ cum Slance. ne U(MS %’\Crf

W P-€ loeCe | O% YOG
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2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property. 1A
o M@[g o fr’\arh v pend \\mc(/wé HhaT
PQ?JC)“S Fjv'\c{t alt o> addirhanel \OLU[OLB ‘I‘b aéjdl’%ﬁm
1o 2 on() CM\QS\V\@M\MH GnS.

3. Not created by the aB,uAmant
That such exceptional practical d|ff1cul‘rhas not been created by the ippellant . \t_o O&
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oii vead, T o 6 ditficutly Y hay
NET \@QJN\ (‘/Y(“r\ﬁrﬁd L2 T (L\OIOI(C

4. Will not alter the essent|a1 character of the ne|ghborhc90d
That the variance, if autharized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
W\\ district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
: appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring

property. o . . .
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2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by T

the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)
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NOTES:

e This plat and survey does not verify
the existence or nonexistence of
right-of-ways and/or easements

e e

e 1/2" PIPE (FD)
O 5/8" REBAR (SET)
& 5/8" REBAR (FD)

SCALE: 1"=30'
AREA: 8,835 SQ. FT.
TAX MAP NO. 5-33-19-472

424'+ to the riw line of I/"/
Bluewater Run West :

C1

10.0" wide drainage
- andfor utility easement

_———

BREAKWATER RUN
(50" riw)

Lands of ANTHONY J. WICKE and STEPHANIE
WICKE to be conveyed to DONNIE L. BARE and BJ
LIEBNO-BARE. Being known as LOT NO 153, PHASE
2, KEENWICK SOUND. Ref: Plat book 32, Page 260.

pertaining to this property.
e No title search provided or stipulated.
PROPERTY LINE CURVE TABLE
CURVE [ RADIUS ARC LENGTH CHORD LENGTH | CHORD BEARING | DELTA ANGLE
c1 1065.25' 69.70' 69.69' S 83°44'22° W 3°44'56"
c2 1185.25' 77.55' 77.54' N 83°44'22" E 3°44'56"
STATE ROUTE 54
(70 riw)
10.0" wide permanent construction
C2 and maintenance easement
= e (3 e T e e e mas
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FIRM INFORMATION:

100029 - 0655 - J
JANUARY 06, 2005
ZONE: "AE", B.F.E=5

CLASS "B" SURVEY

HUNDRED: BALTIMORE

COUNTY: SUSSEX

STATE OF DELAWARE

DATE OF ORIGINAL: 08/30/2013

DRAWN BY: MICHAEL LOVELAND
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Sussex County Planning & Zone Department
2 The Circle
Georgetown, DE 19947

To whom this may concern,

We, (Donnie L. Bare & BJ Liebno-Bare) are asking for a 10-foot variance from Rt # 54 side of our
property line to build a 10’ x 10’ deck.

The distance‘from our 10" x 10’ deck to the Rt # 54 property line would be 30’ with granting of
the variance.

The variance would not interfere with the 10’ wide permanent construction & maintenance
easement.

The distance from Lot #152 property line to the 10’ x 10’ deck would be 23 feet.
The distance from the Lot # 154 property line to the 10’ x 10’ deck would be 41 feet,

The deck would be come out from the back side of the house at the &’ sliding door, 16 inch off
the ground with railings on 2 sides and steps on the 3 side.

Please see the enclosed pictures:
A - blue tape = to the 10’ x 10’ deck
B - 23 feet from Lot # 152 property line/fence
C - 30 feet from property line/fence with Rt # 54
D - 41 feet from Lot # 154 property line/fence

E - Picture of the 10’ x 10’ deck coming out from the sliding door, railing on the side of deck, &
steps on one side.

We would really appreciate the approval of the variance if possible. We are looking to retire & move
to Delaware within the next year.

Yours Truly,
Lbr i, ot ﬁ@&éﬂp — Hanc”
Donnie Bare BJ Liebno-Bare
Lot # 153
36725 Breakwater Run

Selbyville, DE 19975
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Minutes
September 22, 2003
Page 4

Motion by Mr. Mills, seconded by Mr. Hudson, and carried unanimously that the variance be
granted. Vote carried 5 - 0.

Case No. 8339 — Louis Foreacre — south of Route 54, north of Breakwater Run, being Lot 153 within
Keenwick Sound Development.

A variance from the front yard setback requirement for a through lot.

Mr. Rickard presented the case. Louis Foreacre was sworn in and testified requesting a 21.6-foot
variance from the required 40-foot front yard setback requirement for a through lot for a shed; that he
purchased the property in 2000; that he obtained a building permit; that the permit was issued with the
incorrect setback requirement; and that the shed has been on the lot for 3 years.

Donald Bill was swom in and testified in opposition to the application; that the lots are oversized
to compensate for the greater setback requirements; and that the Applicant was aware of the required
setback.

Mr. Rickard stated that there have been other variances granted in the area.

Motion by Mr. Mills, seconded by Mr. Hudson, and carried unanimously to take the case under
advisement. Vote carried 5 - 0.

At the conclusion of the public hearings, the chairman referred back to this case. Motion by Mr.
Workman, seconded by Mr. Mills, and carried unanimously that a 21.6-foot variance be granted. Vote
carried 5- 0.

Case No. 8340 — John T. and Teresa C. Handy — southeast of Road 336, 1,400 feet northeast of Road
336A.

A variance from the minimum lot width requirement for a parcel.

Mr. Rickard presented the case. John and Teresa Handy were sworn in and testified requesting a
50-foot variance from the required 150-foot lot width requirement for a parcel; that she wants to purchase
the parcel from her parents; that they currently live in the manufactured home; that her brother lives in the
non-conforming dwelling; that all improvements will meet the required setbacks; and that the Department
of Transportation has no objection to the entrances that exist.

Mr. Rickard explained to the Board the surveyors coding on the survey.

By a show of hands 3 parties appeared in support of the application.

The Board found that no parties appeared in opposition to the application.

Motion by Mr. Hudson, seconded by Mr. McCabe, and carried unanimously that the variance be
granted. Vote carried 5 - 0.

Case No. 8341 — Frank and Kathy Nichols — north of Road 496, 2, 055 feet west of Road 493,

A variance from the side yard setback requirement.

Mr. Rickard presented the case. Frank Nichols was sworn in and testified requesting a 10-foot
variance from the required 15-foot side yard setback requirement for a proposed detached garage; that the
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Case # ACP-22-37
Administrative Correction Process

Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application:

Permit/CO issued in Error

Site Address of Variance: 36725 Breakwater Run

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested: Side & front yard variance
Shed issued a CO in 2003 - shed encroaches on 5-ft side yard requirement and 40-ft front yard requirement for a thru lot

4.5-ft & 4.1-ft from side yard
22-ft from front yard (thru lot)

Tax Map #: 533-19.00-472.00 Property Zoning: MR

Owner Information

Owner Name: Donnie Bare & BJ Liebno Bare

Owner Address: 36725 Breakwater Run

City, State, Zip: ~ Selbyville, DE 19975 Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #; 443-699-9378 Owner e-mail: bjliebnobare@comeast.net

Alternate Reference Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City, State, Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Director/Director Designee

Jennifer Norwood Date: 10/6/2022




NOTES:

e This plat and survey does not verify
the existence or nonexistence of
right-of-ways and/or easements

pertaining o this property.
e No title search provided or stipulated.
PROPERTY LINE CURVE TABLE
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o 1/2" PIPE (FD)
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SCALE: 1"=30¢

FIRM INFORMATION:
100029 - 0655 - J
JANUARY 06, 2005
ZONE:"AE", BF.E=5%

CLASS "B" SURVEY

Lands of ANTHONY J. WICKE and STEPHANIE
WICKE to be conveyed to DONNIE L. BARE and BJ
LIEBNO-BARE. Being known as LOT NO 153, PHASE
2, KEENWICK SOUND. Ref: Plat book 32, Page 260.

AREA: 8,835 SQ. FT.

TAX MAP NO. 5-33-19-472
HUNDRED: BALTIMORE
COUNTY: SUSSEX

STATE OF DELAWARE

DATE OF ORIGINAL: 08/30/2013
DRAWN BY: MICHAEL LOVELAND

IMPI ER
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& ASSOCIATE, INC.

32486 POWELL FARM ROAD, FRANKFORD, DE 19945
www.delawaresurveyor.com

PHONE: (302) 539-7873 FAX: (302) 539-4336
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parcel 533-19.00-472.00 View Report
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parcel type typel permit casel issue date BC/Occup date PZ/Compli date Return
533-19.00-472.00 BP RA 223034 0 12/22/2003 6/18/2004 6/23/2004 1/25/2C
BP AS 189811 0 6/9/2000 11/18/2003 4/9/20C
BP DW 182990 0 8/13/1999 5/22/2000 2/10/2C

10/6/2022 1:15:53 PM



| P{ Z//Z/( e

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: JOHN D. WEINHOLD Case No. 9087 — 2005

A hearing was held after due notice on June 6, 2005. The Board members present
were: Mr. Callaway, Mr. McCabe, Mr. Mills, Mr. Workman and Mr. Hudson.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a variance from the front yard setback requirement for a
through lot.

Finding of Facts

The Board found that the Applicant was seeking a variance from front yard
setback requirements for a through lot South of Route 54, North of Breakwater Run, Lot
154, Kenwick Sound Phase II. The Applicant was requesting a 9.8 foot variance from the
required 40 foot front yard setback. After a hearing, the Board made the following
findings of fact:

1. The Applicant purchased the property in 2004, and subsequently realized that
greater setbacks would be required because the property is a through lot.

2. The Applicant wishes to add to a bedroom, and has the support of the
homeowners association.

3. Similar variances have been granted in the development, and the variance will
not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

4. No persons appeared in opposition.

The Board granted the requested variance.
Decision of the Board
Upon motion duly made and seconded, the application was granted. The Board
members voting in favor were: Mr. Callaway, Mr. McCabe, Mr. Mills, Mr. Workman and

Mr. Hudson; voting against — none.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

=0, Contaw

Dale Callaway
Chairman

If the use is not established within one (1)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.

Dat:v‘—&—(o(fJﬂ Ql( m
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: JOHN D. WEINHOLD Case No. 8977 — 2005

A hearing was held after due notice on March 7, 2005, The Board members
present were: Mr. Callaway, Mr. McCabe, Mr. Mills, Mr. Workman and Mr. Hudson.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a variance from the front yard setback requirement for a
through lot.

Finding of Facts

The Board found that the Applicant was seeking a variance from front yard
setback requirements for a through lot south of route 54, North of Breakwater Run, Lot
154, Keenwick Sound Phase Il. The Applicant was requesting an 18 foot variance from
the required 40 foot front yard setback for a shed. After a hearing, the Board made the
following findings of fact:

4. The Applicant desires a relatively modest shed measuring 8 feet by 8 feet to
store a lawnmower and other lawn equipment. He wishes to move gasoline
and the mowers out of his garage.

4. Because the property is a “through lot", there are two front yard setbacks
which limit buildable area.

4. There are numerous variances in the area, and as such, this one will not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood.

4, No persons appeared in opposition.

The Board granted the requested variance.
Decision of the Board
Upon motion duly made and seconded, the application was granted. The Board
members voting in favor were: Mr. Callaway, Mr. McCabe, Mr. Mills, Mr. Workman and

Mr. Hudson; voting against — none.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

%‘aﬁ. Covidils

Dale Callaway
Chairman

If the use is not established within ane (1)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.

Date Qpﬂ | &(ﬂm




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: JOSEPH MACHOVEC (Case No. 11120)

A hearing was held after due notice on December 17, 2012. The Board
members present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. Jeff Hudson, Mr. John Mills, Mr.
Norman Rickard, and Mr. Brent Workman.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a variance of the front yard setback requirement.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicant was seeking a variance of 4.7 feet from the
30 feet front yard setback requirement for a proposed covered porch. The Applicant
has requested that the aforementioned requested variance be granted as it pertains to
certain real property located south of Route 54 (Lighthouse Road) north of Breakwater
Run, being Lot 157 Phase Il within Keenwick Sound development; said property being

identified as Sussex County Tax Map Parcel Number 5-33-19.00-476.00. After a

hearing, the Board made the following flndlngs of fact:

1. Joseph Machovec was sworn in and test:fled on behalf ofthe Appllcatlon
2.‘ edh

of the Property L

9. The Board found that Mr Fuqua stated that the Property is a through lot which
makes it unique. .

10. The Board found that Mr Fuqua stated that the variance will not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood as there are similar porches in the
neighborhood.

11.  The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the difficulty was not created by the
Applicant as the Applicant did not create the lot.

12.  The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the variance is the minimum variance
to afford relief.

13.  The Board found that Mr. Fugua submitted exhibits in support of the Application.

14.  The Board found that Mr. Machovec, under oath, confirmed the statements by
Mr. Fuqua.

15, The Board found that no parties appeared in support of or in opposition to the
Application.

16.  Based on the findings above and the testimony presented at the public hearing
and the public record, the Board determined that the Application met the
standards for granting a variance. The Property is a through lot which makes it
unique. The variance is necessary to enable reasonable use of the Property.




The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The
variance sought is the minimum variance to afford relief. The variance
represents the least modification of the regulation in issue.

The Board approved the variance application finding that it met the standards for
granting a variance.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the Application was approved. The
Board Members voting to approve the Application were Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. Jeff
Hudson, Mr. John Mills, Mr. Norman Rickard, and Mr. Brent Workman. No Member
voted against the Motion to Approve the Application. ‘

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

gy, oilicaiove
b Chairman

If the use is not established within one (1)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.

Date




Sussex County

533-19.00-472.00
Owner Name BARE DONNIE L

Book 4173

Mailing Address 2404 PERRY AVE

City EDGEWOOD

State MD

Description KEENWICK SOUND

Description 2 LOT 153

Description 3  PHASE |l

Land Code

September 22, 2022
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RECEIVED
0CT 27 2022

cGSEY COUNTY
pen SONING

Sussex County Zoning & Planning

o) ANRNTRE

We would like to add, clear up, and make note of:

After talking to the folks in zoning & planning off & on for the last several months
— it was brought to our attention. Questions about the fence, not being on the
marked, made note of on/in the records. At this time, we would like to bring the
property zoning & our lot up to date.

The fence was on the lot when we brought the property in 2013. (This shown on
our survey platt) Current fence is a 3 % foot fence along route 54. Set back on
our property about 1 foot from property line. The fence is on both sides for the
property, on the property line up to the corner of the house in front, on each side.

We would also like to ask for a variance for a 6-foot privacy fence on the back
side only, along route 54 of the property Lot 153 — 36725 Breakwater Run,
Selbyville, DE. 19975. We would like to replace the 4-foot fence along the side &
the 2 front gates with black chain link fence.

Concerns with the business and the home being built across from us on route 54.
This 6-foot fence will add province and security to our property.

Within the past several months, we have had in our neighborhood — Keenwick
Sound, along Route 54, the storage shields were/had been broken into. We do
install some motion lights.

We are hopping, praying, out of side, out of mine. If people can’t see into out
yard, they will not break into our shed or home.

Sincerely,

Donnie L. Bare BJ Liebno-Bare
443-699-9378 443-858-2139
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Board of Adjustment Application HearingDate
Sussex County, Delaware Rpplicodson: 22208418

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Cirde(P.0: Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicabie)

Variance Existing Condition

Special Use Exception [ ] Proposed [_]

Administrative Variance B CDCLE —Rgfe rence (office usesorily)
Appeal [ ] Ne-42 H5-183

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
28272 Russell St., Millsboro, Delaware 19966

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:
Variance is being requested for setback reguirement.

Tax Map #: l234—35.05»70.00 ! Property Zoning: ;E G-E.

Applicant Information

. Applicant Name: 'Gwendo]_yn and Jeffrey Smith |
Applicant Address: 28272 Russell 5t. l

City Millsboro | State e Zip: [L9966

Applicant Phone #:B02_542_3719 ‘Applicant e-mail: gwenk1239@gmail com |

Owner Information

Owner Name: [@¥endolyn and Jeffrey Smith. ‘
Owner Address: £8272 Russell Street

City Millsboro |  State[De | zip:[19966 Purchase Date:[12/2007

Owner Phone #: B02.542.3719 | Owner e-mail:  pwenk1239@gmail.com |

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date: _PG’/YOWQDZZ
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

I granting any varionce-the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards. as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a varionce in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape,-or.exceptional topographical or.other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
['he lot in question is located in Oak Orchard and is the typical 50 X 90’ lot. The home has narrow street
rrontage. The dementions of the home is 27.6 x 48’ with a resulting square foot of 1226. The stairs erected
brigionally were 3" wide.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there isno possibility-that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

The lot is small and narrow in size (50’ wide x 90’ depth) and the homes width (27.8") there is only

11.1 feet between the home and the property line. With the 5setback requirement, this makes

having a staircase leading to the home facing the front of the property for entry/exit. and having an

astablished permanent area for outdoor family gatherings pretty much impossible.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

This issue was created due to the narrowness of the lot.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The area is in the process of changing with modern homes being built in the area. The adjacent
broperty will not perminanenthy/substantially impair the cwners. Degpite the deck/stairs being
broposed they will be shoit of the property line. There will be a &' privacy fence erected 1o ensure
the changes will not be seen from the street.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the [east modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The iower deck measures 8" x 10" 6”. By building the lower deck in such a way, it will allow the
lower steps o exiend foward the front of the house. This will leave space at the rear of the home
lo erect a temporary pool each summer. This pool takes the space between the lower deck and the
existing shed. There is an existing variance for this shed for the setback requirements.

Last updated 3/17/2015



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets.all of the following
criteria for a Special* Use Exception.to-be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

The adjacent property will not be effected. A 6’ Vinyl fence will be erected at the completion of the
construciton around the perimeter of the property. This updates the broken fence that the neighbor
‘has allowed to fall on the opposite side of the property. The deck and steps that impinge the
property line will not be wisable from the adjacent property on ground level.

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

'he additional steps will alsorbe constructed to-face the front of the property to-meet egress requirements.
These steps will measure 4’ wide. By construeting 4" wide steps it allows easier access to-bring large items
nto the home i.e. furnature and appliances.

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

The-origional deck and steps that wereserected.at the constructon of the house met minimum
standards. The steps:were not constructed awell from the start but met.occupancy requirements by
the county inspector. The deck and steps are positioned in such a way that the sun shines on them|
Hll day and this caused the structure to become unstable. The railing was able to actually wobble
significantly with any light force. ***Please refer to addendum™*

Page |3
Last updated 3/17/2015



The decision was made 1o remove the dangerous struciure as it was unsafe for visitors,
the children and the animals. The original deck and stairs on the East side of the
house are also getting to be dangerous and will eventually need to be replaced for the
safety of the occupants of the home. The intent was to rebuild a new deck and stairs to
ensure the safety of all occupants. An Intex metal supported pool is erected. The pool
Is temporary but it stays in place every winter. The steps lead from the upper deck to a
lower deck for access to the pool. The lower deck gives this family a very pleasant
place to gather for family time, participate in small outdoor meals and a general area to
relax on deck chairs. There will be a lower set of stairs with a 4’ width erected leading
to the front of the home for proper egress and ease of moving iarge items into and out
of the home. These stairs will also not meet the 5’ setbacks required by the county so
it is being requested permission to build them. To finish off the construction, a 6’ white
viny! fence will be erected around the perimeter of the property. This will actually
improve the appearance at the street level as the neighbor at the East-of the property
has a fence that has fallen and with permission, the panels were discarded by this
applicant at our cost.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: GWENDOLYN L. KARPIN CASE NO. 10315 - 2009

A hearing was held after due notice on December 15, 2008. The Board members present
were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. John Mills, Mr. Brent Workman and Mr. Jeff Hudson.

Nature of Proceedings

This is an application for a variance from the side yard and rear yard setback requirements.

Finding of Facts

- The Board found that the Applicant was seeking a variance from side yard and rear yard
setback requirements north of Road 297A, north of Russell Avenue, Lot 54, Delaware Oyster Farms.
The Applicant was requesting a 4.4 foot variance from the required 5 foot rear yard setback for a
shed, and a 4.4 foot variance from the 5 foot side yard setback for a shed. After a hearing, the
Board made the following findings of fact:

L. The Applicant's lot measures 50 feet by 90 feet, which is too narrow for most construction.
2 The Applicant's shed measures 10 feet by 10 feet, and the dwelling itself is on pilings. The
shed will be placed against a fence.

3. The Board determined that the variance is the minimum necessary to afford relief,
particularly with the narrowness of the lot involved.
4, No persons appeared in opposition.

The Board granted the requested variances.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the application was granted. The Board members
voting in favor were: Mr. Callaway, Mr. Mills, Mr. Workman and Mr. Hudson; voting against —
none.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY
Dale Callaway Fy W/
Chairman (ﬂ A ,:\\/f‘:«,;'
\ '/ - Y\ ,l
N’ N .

If the use is not established within one (1)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.

Date










Jennifer Norwood

=
From: Gwendolyn Karpin <gwenk1239@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 16, 2022 3:22 PM
To: Jennifer Norwood
Cc: leffrey Smith
Subject: Re: Variance Application
Attachments: 234-35.05-70.00.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments, or reply unless you recognize
the sender and know the content is safe. Contact the IT Helpdesk if you need assistance.

Dear Ms. Norwood

After speaking with you today, we have decided to withdraw our application for variance on our property. We have
decided to purchase Lot 53 and add it to our lot 54 parcel. | will have my real estate attorney take care of this when we
close on the sale of lot 53.

Thank you for your time,

Gwendolyn Smith

On Aug 16, 2022, at 3:00 PM, Gwendolyn Karpin <gwenk1239@gmail.com> wrote:

Good afternoon,
The pool is not permanent. It is an Intex Metal pole and vinyl soft sided temporary pool.
I will talk to the survey company and forward what you are telling me.

Also be advised that we are closing on the property next door on august 29 and will be scheduling a
survey to combine the two lots.

Gwen Smith

On Aug 16, 2022, at 2:49 PM, Jennifer Norwood <jnorwood @sussexcountyde.govs
wrote:

Ms. Smith,

I am reviewing your application for the variances you are seeking, the survey submitted
with the application does not show the variances needed. The survey needs to show the
distance any existing and proposed structures will be or are from the property line.

According to our records, the existing shed, decks, and dwellings were permitted and
issued Certificates of Compliance.



The existing pool does not have a record of a permit and will need to be included in your
variance request, a pool shall be 10-ft from a side yard property line.

The proposed fence cannot exceed 3.5-ft in height for the first 30-ft from the front
property line, if the proposed fence will exceed this height within that 30-ft we will need
to include that portion of fence in the request.

Please have the additional information added to the survey as soon as possible. Please
call or email with any additional questions you may have.

Thanks,
Jenny

Jewndfer Tlonuood

Planning Manager

Planning and Zoning Department
2 The Circle

PO Box 417

Georgetown, DE 19947

Office Phone (302)855-7878
Direct Line (302)858-5501
jnorwood@sussexcountyde.gov
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Case#t 12763

Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date __///2./
Sussex County, Delaware K022 | oy

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exception I:I Proposed

Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal D 115-25 115-172 115-182

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
Capes Cove Tenant Association - Lot 2A - 16306 Capes Cove Lane, Lewes, DE 19958

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:
Please see attached.

Tax Map #: [335-8.00-22.00-2388 Property Zoning: AR-1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: [ydia Dickerson

Applicant Address: 2394 Sunset Lake Road
City Newark | State DE | Zip: |19702 |
Applicant Phone #!@2.218.53% |App|icant e-mail: iniklydia@ao] .com

Owner Information

. [Edward J. & Mary A. Street, Michael S. & Lydia A. Dickerson, Mary Louise Alexander

Owner Name:

Owner Address: [c/0 2394 Sunset Lake Road

City [Newark | StatePE | Zip:[19702 | Purchase Date:[4/30/2007
Owner Phone #: 302.218.5346 Lydia | Owner e-mail: |miklydia@aol.com I

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: [V/A

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

. ‘_ ’ < Date: 7/,2(,/2 T

EQUAL HOUSIG
orpoRTUNITY



Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

Capes Cove Tenant Association
Lot 2A - 16306 Capes Cove Lane, Lewes, DE 19958

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

1. Requesting a reduction of the 20' separation distance to 18' 5" to structure on Lot 3A.

2. Requesting a reduction of the 20' separation distance to 18' 5" to deck on Lot 1A.

3. Requesting a reduction of 16' separation distance to 14' 5" from structure on Lot 3A to steps
on side of proposed home.

4. Requesting a reduction of 16' separation distance to 15' 7" from deck steps on Lot 1A to side
of proposed home.

5. Requesting a reduction of 20' separation distance to 15' 10" from shed on Lot 1A to side of
proposed home.

6. Requesting a reduction of 20' separation distance to 15’ 10” from corner of shed on Lot 1A
to A/C unit on side of proposed home.



Page 2

1. Uniqueness of property:

That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness, or
shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to
the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such conditions and not to
circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or Code in the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

The uniquely narrow dimensions of this lot create a challenge placing the proposed
manufactured double-wide home and maintaining separation between homes and accessory
structures. The lot sizes are small in comparison with the size of the modern manufactured
home. We have selected a standard size floorplan for this home that is comparable to other
new homes in the community but we are still unable to place on the lot with the required
setbacks. The relatively narrow shape of the lot makes it difficult to place a new manufactured
home on the property consistent with others in the neighborhood while being in compliance
with Sussex County Zoning Code.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:

That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the property can
be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or Code and that the
authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property.

Due to the uniqueness of the property, the property cannot be developed in strict conformity
with the Sussex County Zoning Code. We propose to place a normal width sized double-wide
manufactured home that is consistent with other new homes in the community but are unable
to do so without violating the separation distance requirements between neighboring
manufactured homes and accessory structures (i.e. deck, shed). The variances are necessary to
enable reasonable use of the property.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The property is quite narrow which greatly limits the buildable area thereof. The neighboring
lots are also narrow causing development of nearby lots to be nearer to neighboring homes. It
appears impossible for a home to be placed on the property without violating the separation
distance requirements. The exceptional practical difficulty was created by the unique
conditions of the property and the development of adjacent lots.



Page 2 - continued

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:

That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in
which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use of
development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor substantially or
permanently impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be
detrimental to the public welfare thereof. We are seeking this variance to add to the
conformity to the community and to modernize the homes within the community which will
subsequently add value and improve the characteristics of the community/neighborhood.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and will
represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The variances sought are the minimum variances necessary to afford relief and the variances
requested represent the least modifications possible of the regulations at issue. The request
for reduction of the separation distances is made with a request for a 6" margin of error for
actual placement. This is to account for any variances in measuring, layout, and placement.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY

IN RE: ANNA P, BAKER Case No. 4622 - 1992

A hearing was held after due notice on January 13, 1992.
The Board members present were: Mr. McCabe, Mr. Stuchlik, Mrs.
Hudson, Mr. Carey and Mr. Wheatley.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a variance from the setback
requirement between units in a park.

Finding of Facts

The Board found that the applicant was seeking a variance
from the setback requirement between units in a park for a parcel
located on the southeast side ofRoute 266, at Route 266A, Lot 3A,
within Capes Cove. The Board found the applicant was requesting

a 2 foot variance from the required 20 foot setback between units.

The Board found the applicant wants to replace a single-wide
manufactured home with a 22 foot by 48 foot double-wide manufact-
ured home. No persons appeared in opposition.

The Board granted the requested variance.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the application was

granted. The Board members voting in favor were: Mr. McCabe, Mr.

Stuchlik, Mrs. Hudson, Mr. Carey and Mr. Wheatley; voting
against--none.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF_SUSSEX COUNTY

. ML

Ronal®# G. McCabe
Chairman

If the use is not established within
one (1) year from the date below the
application becomes volid.

gts M_//f/ﬁqz___
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Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

Capes Cove Tenant Association
Lot 2A - 16306 Capes Cove Lane, Lewes, DE 19958

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

1. Requesting a reduction of the 20' separation distance to 18.4" to structure on Lot 3A.

2. Requesting a reduction of the 20' separation distance to 18.8" to deck on Lot 1A.

3. Requesting a reduction of 16' separation distance to 14.4’ from structure on Lot 3A to steps
on side of proposed home.

4. Requesting a reduction of 20' separation distance to 15.8" from shed on Lot 1A to side of
proposed home.

5. Requesting a reduction of 20' separation distance to 13.3’ from corner of shed on Lot 1A to
A/C unit on side of proposed home.

6. Requesting to place 4'x4’ gable-end steps in 5" offset from gravel drive.
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1. Uniqueness of property:

That there are unigue physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness, or
shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to
the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such conditions and not to
circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or Code in the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

The uniquely narrow dimensions of this lot create a challenge placing the proposed
manufactured double-wide home and maintaining separation between homes and accessory
structures. The lot sizes are small in comparison with the size of the modern manufactured
home. We have selected a standard size floorplan for this home that is comparable to other
new homes in the community but we are still unable to place on the lot with the required
setbacks. The relatively narrow shape of the lot makes it difficult to place a new manufactured
home on the property consistent with others in the neighborhood while being in compliance
with Sussex County Zoning Code.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:

That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the property can
be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or Code and that the
authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property.

Due to the uniqueness of the property, the property cannot be developed in strict conformity
with the Sussex County Zoning Code. We propose to place a normal width sized double-wide
manufactured home that is consistent with other new homes in the community but are unable
to do so without violating the separation distance requirements between neighboring
manufactured homes and accessory structures (i.e. deck, shed). The variances are necessary to
enable reasonable use of the property.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The property is quite narrow which greatly limits the buildable area thereof. The neighboring
lots are also narrow causing development of nearby lots to be nearer to neighboring homes. It
appears impossible for a home to be placed on the property without violating the separation
distance requirements. The exceptional practical difficulty was created by the unique
conditions of the property and the development of adjacent lots.



Page 2 - continued

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:

That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in
which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use of
development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor substantially or
permanently impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be
detrimental to the public welfare thereof. We are seeking this variance to add to the
conformity to the community and to modernize the homes within the community which will
subsequently add value and improve the characteristics of the community/neighborhood.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and will
represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The variances sought are the minimum variances necessary to afford relief and the variances
requested represent the least modifications possible of the regulations at issue. The request
for reduction of the separation distances is made with a request for a 6" margin of error for
actual placement. This is to account for any variances in measuring, layout, and placement.
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CAPES COVE TENANTS ASSOCIATION (CCTA)
Members’ Agreement for Manufactured Home Replacement

E}Vi,__-‘-%;t"fm‘tﬂ&ruf\qi}k{ﬁ}"‘ b q’y  Lot2a Aainval ﬁ\ssac M V\T\; 10/ :n 11

The Lessees / Shareholder {Alexander / Dickerson / Street Family} for Lot 2A as Members of the C ; 1
Cove Tenants Association in Lewes, DE, who are in good standing with the Association have begun and
are well into the process of replacing their old Manufactured Home with a new one.

- A Public Hearing has been scheduled with the Sussex County Board of Adjustment for November 11,
"2022 at 6:00 pm in order to review the plan for the home, including special variance requests.

- Further details and specific guidance regarding the meeting are posted on a sign by Lot 2A.

- Please sign below next to your 911 Address if vou support the project, provided that the Board of
Adjustment Approval is granted.

- Should you object to a variance, you need not sign below and you are entitled to atiend the
11/11/22 meeting in Georgetown, DE in order to express your concerns with the project.

| agree with the home replacement pending an Approved Variance by the County:

811 Address / Lot #: Printed Name / Signature: Date Sig__ ned:
%i{" 16208/ iov Wb 2 s o ST -
: ; e el R ; 5 L B :
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911 Address / Lot #: Printed Name / Signature: Date Signed:

16315/ -\i”&q‘} L":,% L .‘“3*-1 A‘k‘ I B \L N - '(:,'L-» s

16319/ -6 LY
L5V € See Se Oerale [Qﬁ'ﬁ( 10—30-3.2,
]

,X{- % 16321/

CCTA- Members Agreement for Manufactured Home Replacement on Lot 2A
Page 2 of 2



CAPES COVE TENANTS ASSOCIATION (CCTA)
Individual Members’ Agreement for Manufactured Home Variance Request

Lot 2A

Dear Capes Cove Tenants Association Member,

The Lessees / Shareholder (Alexander / Dickerson / Street Family) for Lot 2A of the Capes
Cove Manufactured Home Community in Lewes, Delaware, as Members of the Capes Cove

Tenants Association, who are in good standing with the Association have begun and are well into
the process of replacing their old Manufactured Home with a new one. Placement of the new
home shall require an approved Variance.

You have received along with this letter a copy of the proposed Lot/ New Home
measurements and a description of the Variance Request.

Please Note:

- A Public Hearing has been scheduled with the Sussex County Board of Ad}ustment for
November 21, 2022 at 6:00 pm in order to review the plan for the home, including special
variance requests.

- Further details and specific guidance regarding the meeting are posted on a sign by Lot 2A.

- Please sign below next to your 911 Address if you support the project, provided that the
Board of Adjustment Approval is granted.

- Should you object to a variance, you need not sign below and you are entitled to attend the
11/11/22 meeting in Georgetown, DE in order to express your concerns with the project.

I agree with the home replacement project on Lot 24 moving forward pending an Approved
Variance by the Sussex County Board of Adjustment:

(Your Printed Name / Signature):

Tffi Y d s i g, ~ A
(Your 911 Address / Your Lot #): _ / é_;z Gf@fmf At (,,7/ 71,
(Date Signed): L= [ fe g

*Your signed letter shall be forwarded to the County Board of Adjustment along with the
letters of all other members in agreement with the project.
A copy of your signed Letter shall be maintained in the CCTA Files



CAPES COVE TENANTS ASSOCIATION (CCTA)
Individual Members’ Agreement for Manufactured Home Variance Request

Lot 2A

Dear Capes Cove Tenants Association Member,

The Lessees / Shareholder (Alexander / Dickerson / Street Family) for Lot 2A of the Capes
Cove Manufactured Home Community in Lewes, Delaware, as Members of the Capes Cove
Tenants Association, who are in good standing with the Association have begun and are well into
the process of replacing their old Manufactured Home with a new one. Placement of the new
home shall require an approved Variance.

You have received along with this letter a copy of the proposed Lot/ New Home
measurements and a description of the Variance Request.

Please Note: -- _— e

- A Public Hearing has been scheduled with the Sussex County Board of Adjustment for
November 21, 2022 at 6:00 pm in order to review the plan for the home, including special
variance requests.

- Further details and specific guidance regarding the meeting are posted on a sign by Lot 2A.

- Please sign below next to your 911 Address if you support the project, provided that the
Board of Adjustment Approval is granted.

- Should you object to a variance, you need not sign below and you are entitled to attend the
1 1/1\1 /22 meeting in Georgetown, DE in order to express your concerns with the project.

I agree with the home replacement project on Lot 2A moving forward pending an Approved
Variance by the Sussex County Board of Adjustment:

; A A
N Al
3 , - Ry N lf ( “4
(Your Printed Name / Signature): Lﬂ(-?—f‘—*‘*“- M CLormici ,:)[ SATLALL m e Jk,
‘ 16 20] Copen Coe e O
(Your 911 Address / Your Lot #): | (0 20| SRLD UL S @A,ﬁ_,jw -

A |95%
(Date Signed):h/‘y\/{fhf : \ 4 DJ O_;i 9\

*Your signed letter shall be forwarded to the County Board of Adjustment along with the
letters of all other members in agreement with the project.
A copy of your signed Letter shall be maintained in the CCTA Files



CAPES COVE TENANTS ASSOCTIATION (CCTA)
Individual Members’ Agreement for Manufactured Home Variance Request

Lot ZA

Dear Capes Cove Tenants Association Member,

The Lessees / Shareholder (Alexander / Dickerson / Street Family) for Lot 2A of the Capes
Cove Manufactured Home Community in Lewes, Delaware, as Members of the Capes Cove
Tenants Association, who are in good standing with the Association have begun and are well into
the process of replacing their old Manufactured Home with a new one. Placement of the new
home shall require an approved Variance.

You have received along with this letter a copy of the proposed Lot/ New Home
measurements and a description of the Variance Request.

Please Note:

- A Public Hearing has been scheduled with the Sussex County Board of Adjustment for
November 21, 2022 at 6:00 pm in order to review the plan for the home, including special
variance requests.

- Further details and specific guidance regarding the meeting are posted on a sign by Lot 2A.

- Please sign below next to your 911 Address if you support the project, provided that the
Board of Adjustment Approval is granted.

- Should you object to a variance, you need not sign below and you are entitled to attend the
11/31/22 meeting in Georgetown, DE in order to express your concerns with the project.

I agree with the home replacement project on Lot 24 moving forward pending an Approved
Variance by the Sussex County Board of Adjustment:

(Your Printed Name / Signature): I’n?;?ﬁ)l\f “J O ! A G i, i’ﬁ
""""" ; 7 S )

(Your 911 Address / Your Lot #)LT-7 /,)[\_q_f;/?ft Vo 50/ S L0 / JA

- ’
(e

(Date Signed): /ﬂ/ﬁo / =) 9\

*Your signed letter shall be forwarded to the County Board of Adjustment along with the
letters of all other members in agreement with the project.
A copy of your signed Letter shall be maintained in the CCTA Files



CAPES COVE TENANTS ASSOCIATION (CCTA)
Individual Members’ Agreement for Manufactured Home Variance Request

Lot ZA

Dear Capes Cove Tenants Association Member,

The Lessees / Shareholder (Alexander / Dickerson / Street Family) for Lot 2A of the Capes

Cove Manufactured Home Community in Lewes, Delaware, as Members of the Capes Cove
Tenants Association, who are in good standing with the Association have begun and are well into
the process of replacing their old Manufactured Home with a new one. Placement of the new
home shall require an approved Variance.

You have received along with this letter a copy of the proposed Lot/ New Home
measurements and a description of the Variance Request.

Please Note:

- APublic Hearing has been scheduled with the Sussex County Board of Adjustment for
November 21, 2022 at 6:00 pm in order to review the plan for the home, including special
variance requests.

- Further details and specific guidance regarding the meeting are posted on a sign by Lot 2A.

- Please sign below next to your 911 Address if you support the project, provided that the
Board of Adjustment Approval is granted.

- Should you object to a variance, you need not sign below and you are entitled to attend the
11/11/22 meeting in Georgetown, DE in order to express your concerns with the project.

I agree with the home replacement project on Lot 24 moving forward pending an Approved
Variance by the Sussex County Board of Adjustment:

(Your Printed Name / Signature): Aﬂ S(_# Ltdt{!,:’}l d. & Fz ,(’f Y M

(Your 911 Address / Your Lot #):

(Date Signed): Q:,t 3(32 F02. 7~

*Your signed letter shall be forwarded to the County Board of Adjustment along with the
letters of all other members in agreement with the project.
A copy of your signed Letter shall be maintained in the CCTA Files



CAPES COVE TENANTS ASSOCIATION (CCTA)
Individual Members’ Asreement for Manufactured Home Variance Request

Lot 2A
Dear Capes Cove Tenants Association Member,

The Lessees / Shareholder (Alexander / Dickerson / Street Family) for Lot 2A of the Capes
Cove Manufactored Home Community in Lewes, Delaware, as Members of the Capes Cove
Tenants Association, who are in good standing with the Association have begun and are well info
the process of replacing their old Manufactured Home with a new one. Placement of the new

home shall require an approved Variance.
You have received along with this letter a copy of the proposed Lot/ New Home
measurements and a description of the Variance Request.

Pleage Mote:

- A Public Hearing has been scheduled with the Sussex County Board of Adjustment for
November 21, 2022 at 6:00 pm in order to review the plan for the home, including special

variance requests.

- Further details and specific guidance regarding the meeting are posted on a sign by Lot 2A.

- Please sign below next to your 911 Address if you support the project, provided that the
Board of Adjustment Approval is granted.

- Should you object to a variance, you need not sign below and you are entitled to attend the
11/R1/22 meeting in Georgetown, DE in order to express your concerns with the project.

I agvee with the home replacement project on Lot 24 movi — e S
. i 4 moving forward pend,
Variance by the Sussex County Board of Adjustmen g Je pending an Approved

-
™

&

/"".p"‘]
- 7 R .
(Your Printed l*lfame / Signature): / dtiois Bieo) e 2l mcm (:%?ﬁ_é»: b

(Your 911 Address / Your Lot #): %_1;93 (6 (apes Co¥e LN,
Leves pd (9955

(Date Signed): p\g\l _‘17 oo ol

“Your signed letter shall be forwarded to the Coun ji
ty Board of Adjustment alone wi
letters of all other members in agreement with the project. yAG iR

A copy of your signed Letter shall be maintained in the CCTA Files



Capes Cove Tenants Association (CCTA)
C/o Richard D Irvine

(Secretary CCTA Board of Directors)
16314 Capes Cove Lane

Lewes, DE 19958

Sussex County Delaware
Board of Adjustments
Planning and Zoning Office
PO Box 417

Georgetown, DE 19947

Wednesday, November 9. 2022

CCTA Support of Requested Variance

Dear SC Board of Adjustments,

The purpose of this letter is to notify you in writing of the Capes Cove Tenants Association’s
Board of Directors and Members’ agreement for and request to you for support of granting a
variance to Sussex County’s Current Zoning Regulations for “Setbacks.” This request involves
the placement of a new manufactured home to be placed on the Lot 2A which has been cleared
and has an address of 16306 Capes Cove Lane.

As a Board, we recognize that such a request for a variance should not be taken lightly.
Therefore, we reviewed the Variance Request with Members of the CCTA at our Annual
Membership Meeting of October 22™, 2022. Members who were in support of the project were
able to sign a document noting their agreement at the Annual. Some Members wished to look
further into the request. Therefore, the Board of the CCTA sent those Members Individual
Letters to sign off on. We received 5 of the signed letters from families that had not signed at the
meeting.

To date, we did not require a signed letter from the family making the request for a Variance.
Therefore, we have 9 approvals from members outside of the requesting family. No written
response has been received for the last 3 of our Members.

On behalf of the Volunteer Board of Directors of the Capes Cove Tenants Association, we
thank you for your support and due consideration of this project.

Sincerely,

Richard D. Irvine/ Secretary
Remaining two officers of Association in agreement with this request are; Mary Jo Peabody-
Treasurer, and Barbara Fink- President, each of whom has signed either a letter or the sheet

passed out at the 10-22-22 Annual Meeting.

Cc: File, Alexander / Dickerson / Street Family



FLAN DAIA:

1. TITLE REFERENCED TO:

TM# 335-8.00-22.00-2385, DB 1528, PG 263

NEW ROAD LEWES, DE 19958

LOT SA, CAPES COVE MHP

REHOBOTH HUNDRED, SUSSEX COUNTY, STATE OF DELAWARE

2. NO TITLE REPORT PERFORMED OR FURNISHED IN PREPARATION OF THIS PLAT,

3. THIS PLAN DOES NOT CERTIFY THE EXISTENCE OR NON—EXISTENCE OF EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS OF WAY AS A FULL AND

COMPLETE SEARCH MAY REVEAL IN THE SUSSEX COQUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

4. ACCORDING TO SUSSEX COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING, ZONING IS AR1 AND MHP SETBACKS ARE: F-5, S-—5, AND R-5, 20
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DATE OF BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN
PLAN AND SITE PLAN FOR
04 NOV 2022 LYDIA A. DICKERSON
OF THE LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF
60 0 30 60 CAPE COVE TENANT ASSOCIATION, INC.
m DATE OF FPREPARED BY
. FIELD WORK | 4 AN O KENT LAND SURVETING, LLC
SCALE 1 inch = 60 ft. 05 OCT 2022 SEAFORD, DE 19972
(202) 7451755

I, ALAN O'DALE KENT REGISTERED AS A PROFESSIONAL LAND !
SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE, HEREBY STATE THAT &
THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARELE
UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND MEETS THE STANDARDS OF
PRACTICE AS ESTABLISHED BY THE STATE CF DELAWARE .
BCARD OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS. ANY CHANGES
TO THE PROPERTY CONDITIONS, IMPROVEMENTS, BOUNDARY OR
PROPERTY CORNERS AFTER THE DATE SHOWN HEREON SHALL
NECESSITATE A NEW REVIEW AND CERTIFICATION FOR ANY
OFFICIAL OR LEGAL USE.

Z
Z
=
=z
=

ALAN O'DALE KENT, F’.L.é.#738, DATE

JOB # 2022186 THIS IS A SUBURBAN SURVEY
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Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date \DIZ\ | 22
Sussex County, Delaware PPN (V)

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle {P.0. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition I:l

Special Use Exception D Proposed []

Administrative Variance [_| Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [ ] 115-25 115-183 115-185

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

23417 Halry \/I/},L_./R’) Hﬂ?\?)t—f)ﬂ\(\}f 15|

Varlance/SpemaI Use Exceptlon/Appeal Requested:

3\ G = iz %
& reox RIRCW vavion tr

10 AL RACK  vanea el

faxmap: D2 (00 5 “property Zoning: N\ 1" XS 7 DpW TR

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: tﬂ;-*k\n\LT -:-HJW\\/ M({R/R_L “
Applicant Address: 2 4)]"] Hmwmr’an Ilm’?)r—smu\f 1995

City State Zip:
Applicant Phone #: Applicant e-mail:

Owner Information

Owner Name: MT S 7AGV\Y/ MCYKP\T%

Owner Address: D)) 7] HO[YVT/IF K f -
City | Zip: lQC&é! Purchase Date:w
Owner Phone # Owner e-mail: _M}_‘_‘L‘f@ﬂ{@ Cﬂ&

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

7 , 7 Date: O




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical canditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no passibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhoaod or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the propert_yfmeets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be grdnted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

- \ ’.'
2. Any other requirements which apply to a Speciﬁ‘g{type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — S,Vea{“ maximum)

/ \
/ \

/ b
\
\

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide;/(vritten statement regarding reason for appeal)
/

/
/

/

Page |3
Last updated 3/17/2015



STATEMENT OF CRITERIA
FOR VARIANCE

1. UNIQUENESS OF PROPERTY

The proposed garage would be connected to the existing paved
driveway which runs along the left side of the property. If the garage
is required to be built per the current setback requirements, the
garage would be offset from the current driveway and would be
inaccessible to a vehicle due to the close proximity to the house.

2. CANNOT OTHERWISE BE DEVELOPED

If the proposed garage is required to be built per the current setback
requirements, parts of the garage would be inaccessible to vehicles

due to the close proximity to the current house and a large pine tree
that is located near the back of the property.

3. NOT CREATED BY THE APPLICANT

A permit was obtained for this project by the builder, Coastal
Builders, LLC on September 13, 2022. Permit number 202212831.
It wasn’t until the Masons arrived to stake off the garage foundation
on September 21, 2022 did we learn of the setback requirements.
Coastal Builders, LLC never disclosed this information to us even
after discussing with us where we planned to put the proposed
garage. This has since left us in a position to try a obtain a variance
on our own. We attempted to get a current survey, but were unable
to so on such short notice. We did include the original survey from
when we built our house with the proposed garage noted on the
survey.



STATEMENT OF CRITERIA
FOR VARIANCE CONTD.

4. WILL NOT ALTER THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD

There is a proposed development called Turnberry that will be
located directly adjacent to our property. There will be the required
30 ft of buffered trees directly along the back of our property line.
The proposed development also includes a fifty foot wide area of
land that is located directly to the left of our property. There are no
roads or buildings of any kind currently located on the 50 ft parcel.
The proposed Turnberry Development will not alter that piece of land
and will leave it as open space. The 50ft. Parcel is an undeveloped
piece of land located between our property and our next door
neighbor. A copy of the proposed Turnberry development next to
our property is attached for reference.

5. MINIMUM VARIANCE

The minimum variance requested for the new garage would be to
have the setbacks located as follows: 8 feet from the back of the property
line and 5 feet from the left side property line.
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Sussex County
Building Permit
P.O. Box 589
Georgetown, DE 19947

Issue Date:  09/13/2022
S02-B55 7720 Expire Date: 09/13/2023

r intfomation

Name: MORRIS DENNIS L & AMY E MORRIS
Phone:

Name: MORRIS DENNIS L & AMY E MORRIS License Number:
CID: 578484 License Exp. Date:
Phone:; Insurance Exp. Date:

ing | formal

Proposed Use: DETACHED GARAGE

Construction Type:
Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 12,168
Cannot Occupy More than of Total Lot Area

Distance from any Dwelling of other Ownership:
Distance from any other Mobile Home or Accessory Structure:

Measurements taken from Property Lines

Front Setback: 40.00 / Rear Setback: 20.00 /
Side Setback: 15.00 / Corner Setback:

Maximum Building Height: 42 Location Description:

FLOOD ZONE E/RT 48 LOT A1

Flood Zone:  x340k
If Initialed, See Attached Flood Plan Construction Review Coastal and Flood-Prone Area Building Requirements.

Project Description:  ACC STRUCT 400'+ 70 BE KEF
Scope of Work: L
26X36 DET GARAGE ON J OB ciTE

‘A

Permit Details:

Signaftselof Approving Official Signature ofaw%v_@mmcw‘—l
Building it Acknowledgement: | fully understand the Zening Requirements of this permit.

Ihwe the undersigned, acknawledig liwe have read and accept the terms of this Building Permit and shall comply with the rules and restrictions related to this building activity.
This permit shall expire one (1) year from the date of issue. This permit may be renewed prior fo its expiration date if construction has begun and continued in a normal manner and
not discontinued for reasons other than those beycnd the permil-holder's control. Grading or surface-shaping of the site shall not be cansidered as aclual construction.

Iwe further acknowledge, ASSESSORS AND INSPECTORS HAVE A RIGHT TO ENTER AND ACCESS THE PREMISES TO ASSESS AND INSPECT PROPERTY, The
owner or owrers of these premises do hereby consent to Sussex County Officials’ right to enter upon said premises during the construction of which this permit is granted, or within
a reasonable time thereafter, for the purposes of assessing and inspecting said property.

THE APPROVAL OF THIS PERMIT APPLICATION PERTAINS ONLY TO COMPLIANCE WITH SUSSEX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCES. IT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED
AS AN APPROVAL FOR THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY, WHICH MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SITE. AND FURTHER, IT IS
ACKNOWLEDGED AND UNDERSTOOD THAT THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED BY SUSSEX COUNTY FOR ANY VIOLATION OF THE TERMS OF THIS PERMIT OR OF ANY
COUNTY, STATE OR FEDERAL LAW APPLICABLE TO THIS PERMIT.

~ | BP-190488




Total Bedrooms: Heat Type:

Full Baths: Half Baths: Roofing: SHINGLE
Total Rooms: Exterior Walls: VINYL
Basement: Foundation Type:

Interior Walls: Fireplace Type:

Flooring: Air Conditioning: N
CONCRETE

Accessory Building 900 Square Feet or Greater
No more than four (4) vehicles permitted in structure without a Planning & Zoning Hearing.

Agricultural Storage Structures
Storage only. NO LIVESTOCK PERMITTED.

Campgrounds
Must conform to the location approved by the park.

Farm-Use Permits
Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, it must be confirmed that the building will be used for farm use
only. Otherwise, the permit will be voided and plans must be submitted to the Building Code Department.

Fences
Fence may only be 3.5’ tall along the front property line and from the road back to the mandated front yard
setback. Thereafter, fence may be a maximum of 7’ tall. On corner lots, the fence may only be 3' tall along the
corner fronts and 25' from the intersection of property lines. Fence may be installed on property line.

2#{ Parcel Setbacks
All'building structures and improvements shall comply with the parcel setback measurement requirements as
mandated in the Sussex County Zoning Ordinance. Failure to comply with the parcel setback measurement
requirements is a violation.

Pools (Above-Ground)

Must have ladder up and locked at all times when not in use. Pool must be 4’ high above grade. If not, a fence is
required around perimeter of pool

Pools (In-Ground)
A minimum 4' tall fence must be around the perimeter of the pool. A minimum 3" walkway must be between the
pool and fence. Gate must be locked at all times when the pool is not in use.

Pools or Guest Homes
No Cooking facilities of any kind are permitted in the structure. No separate electrical meters are permitted.

Tax Ditch
Property records indicate a State regulated tax ditch appears on this property. All building activity shall comply
with the rules and requirements related to State regulated tax ditches and the respective tax ditch easements.



SUSSEX COUNTY
NEW CONSTRUCTION BUILDING CODE & PERMIT
SINGLE FAMILY WORKSHEET

|PROVIDE ALL APPLICABLE INFORMATION FOR SUBMITTAL)]

Tax Map & Parcel ID: 234-16.00-1.05 Lot/Unit #:N‘L '5““ Development: N/A

Modular: Yes| | No [X| Model Name: ~ Stories: T
Waiving Plan Review: Yes D No [_‘XJ
Area Square Feet - Dimension

Heated Living Space 0 Dimensions 0 x 0

Garage 936 Dimensions 26' x 36 _

Basement 0 Dimensions 0 x 0

Finished: Yes | | No X

Sunroom . N Dimensions 0 x 0

Porch 1 e Dimensions 0 x 0

Porch 2 0 Dimensions 0 x 0

Deck 1 0 Dimensions 0 0

Deck 2 0 Dimensions 0 4 0

Outside Shower 0 . "

(Do not include in total) ~ ——————————— Dimensions 0 0

Unfinished Space 0 Dimensions 0 x0

Other 0 Dimensions 0  x 0

Total Square Feet 936
Area Number Materials
Bedrooms 0 Foundation Type BLOCK S )
Baths — Full 0 Siding Type VINYL
Baths — Half O  RoofType ASPHALT
Total Rooms 0 Heat Type NO -
Fireplace [ Fireplace Type NO -
Elevator Yes | | No[X

Flooring Type (check all that apply): Carpet | | Vinyl| | Wood| | Tile|¥| Concrete [ |Other

Contact Name

COASTAL BUILDERS

Contractor’s Name

RICHARD DOYLE

Address

~_ Phone No.

Email address

302-542-4155

COASTALBUILDERS@COMCAST.NET

400 MEGAN AVE SEAFORD, DE 19973

(IF ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION — PLEASE WRITE ON THE BACK OF THIS FORM)

(Any additional questions, please contact the Permit Office 302-855-7720)

t .f-‘:_:f:i'fi‘rl" 1050260 241

EOUAL HOUSING
OPPORTUNITY



SUSSEX COUNTY
NEW CONSTRUCTION BUILDING CODE & PERMIT
SINGLE FAMILY WORKSHEET

[PROVIDE ALL APPLICABLE INFORMATION FOR SUBMITTAL)

Tax Map & Parcel ID: ?34'1 6.00-1 -Qﬁ_LotﬂJnit #: _Nﬁ _ Development: N/ _A

Additional Information:

DENNIS & AMY MORRIS
23417 HOLLYVILLE ROAD
HARBESON, DE 19951

Contact Name COASTAL BU|LDERSV "

~ Phone No. 302-542-41 55.

Contractor’s Name RICHARD DOYLE

Email Address COASTALBUILDERS@COMCAST.NET

Address 400 MEGAN AVE SEAFORD, DE 19973

(Any additional questions, please contact the Permit Office 302-855-7720)

fauAL REURRD
OPPORTUMITY



Sussex County Government

COVID-19 Intake Form
Contact Name: Coastal Builders LLC
Address: 400 Megan Avenue Seaford, DE 19973
Contact Phone Number: ~ RICHARD DOYLE (302) 542-4155
Email Address: coastalbuilders@comcast.net
For (Person or Department):
Date: ¥-3/-Zoga o
Time:

What is being dropped off?
GARAGE PRINT - SINGLE FAMILY WORKSHEET

|

‘Tax Map #234-16.00-1.05

'DENNIS & AMY MORRIS
23417 HOLLYVILLE ROAD
HARBESON, DE 19951

= R |

Revised 03/18/2020



BUILDING CODE

Sugsex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

ANDY WRIGHT
CHIEF OF BUILDING CODE

SINGLE FAMILY INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS

MAIN OFFICE (302) 855-7860

MAIN OFFICE (FAX) (302) 855-7821

INSPECTION SCHEDULING (302) 858-5500

INSPECTIONS (FAX) (302) B55-7821

PLAN REVIEW (302) 855-7860

PLAN REVIEW {FAX) (302) 855-7869
OTING INSPECTION-

Prior to pouring concrete

Minimum of 24" inches below finished grade

Pole buildings must be a minimum 36™ inches below grade
Re-bar and reinforcement tied and in place (when required)
Footings free of debris, organic material, and water
Concrete shall not be placed on frozen soil

*Building Code automatically checks the building setbacks
when we perform a footing inspection. However, in some cases,
a third-party engineering company may perform a footing
inspection. When a third party does the footing inspection you
must request a separate “Setback Inspection” from us OR you
may provide a sealed foundation as-built survey to the
Building Inspection Office before a framing inspection can be
scheduled.

D PRE-SLAB INSPECTION-

L]

DTRACK INSPECTION.-

Required for conditioned areas built on slab on grade
Perimeter insulation installed prior to pouring slab
Proof of DE State plumbing inspection MUST be on site

Required for pre-engineered sunrooms
Track installed for floor and/or roof panels

USEWRAP/FRAMING INSPECTION-

Housewrap inspection may be scheduled before the framing
inspection as a separate inspection.

Building is weather tight (roof covering, housewrap,
flashing, windows & doors must be installed)

Electrical and plumbing inspected with stickers on site
Mechanical ducts and boots installed and sealed

Draft stopping and fire blocking completed

Basement waterproofing complete and

certification provided

Certifications for pre-engineered products on site

Framing inspection before exterior covering is installed
No insulation is to be installed before framing inspection

= e &
Ll £ &

2 ¢

Application #. ¢

Pole buildings require a header inspection prior to any
exterior or interior wall covering is installed

Plant built portions of modular homes do not require
framing inspection but are required a “Close-In” inspection
after the units are set and before mating wall have exterior
covering installed.

Site built portions of a modular home project are still
required a framing inspection,

DENERGY INSPECTION (DWELLINGS, CONDITIONED
ADDITIONS & ACCESSORY STRUCTURES)-

2018 Energy compliance (“Res-Check™) must be on site.
Building envelope sealed from all air drafis

All insulation properly installed.

Thermal stickers for doors and windows must be in place.
Modular homes to have all air gaps in mating walls sealed
and site-built portion such as: finished cape cods, rooms
over garages, additional living spaces...etc.) certification
and a permanent certificate must be completed and posted

/ in or around the electric box before final inspection.

A

g FI INSPECTION-

The following items must be on file with Building
lnspectlcms BEFORE scheduling final inspection:
#  On-site wastewater/septic completion report (with red
stamp) from DNREC
» DelDOT entrance permit when required on new
construction
% Final elevation certificate (when in flood zone)
Waork is completed
Electrical and plumbing have been inspected with stickers
on site,
Blower door/energy certification posted in or around
electric panel
Duct blaster certification ONLY if any of duct work is in
unconditioned space
Rough grade for proper drainage away from structure
Gutters and downspouts installed
911 addresses must be posted
Attic and crawlspace insulation installed
Must provide access to attic areas

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 589
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947

[



SETBACK INSPECTION-
*  Automatically generated when you pass final inspection
*  Not required if a Final Survey is provided

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY-
*  lIssued when the above documents are received, and Sussex County field inspections are completed. It may take up to 48 hours to
process. Please take this into consideration when scheduling your closings.

County approved plans must be kept on job site for
inspectors’ review to receive an inspection.

Additional inspections after 5 inspections (Except Modular
Home Projects without site-built additions) shall be charged
$40.00 per trip and to be paid before the issuance of the
certificate of occupancy. Modular Home projects will be
charged $40.00 per trip after 4 inspections.

Before requesting any inspection, all “third party” reports such as; engineered footing reports, piling blow counts, water
proofing certificates, stamped truss repairs, and energy certificate reports must be emailed to our Inspection Office at

buildinginspections@sussexcountyde.gov. Application number must be included.

Any requested inspection failing to provide any of the above-mentioned reports, will not be scheduled.

TO SCHEDULE INSPECTIONS:
PLEASE CALL 302-858-5500 BETWEEN 7:30 a.m. & 3:00 p.m.
OR USE THE “INSPECTION REQUEST” WEBFORM, FOUND AT THE BOTTOM OF:

sussexcountvde.gov
MUST HAVE APPLICATION NUMBER TO SCHEDULE INSPECTIONS.

All inspections can now be viewed on the County’s website using the “Self Service Portal.” To access this feature,
please visit: sussexcountyde.gov and click on the “Self Service Portal” link at the bottom of the page. You will need
to enter your Parcel ID or Application reference number to view all inspection results. Both numbers can be found
on your building permit.

SIGNATURE _7 %{f /:é’i/—nw DATE 7 -/3- 702

F
PRINT NAME _KM&Z[_L@;SQM Io=, é ; 5 fadnd OWNER or CONTRACTOR
Circle one:
pronE #_(302) Y4 -/99¢

EMAIL _Coa St ﬂg i lders @ corrca ng Ned

7/20/2021]



Application Entry [Sussex County, DE]

€ Q B + B b & @B O = i =B B ©® o o 0 0
Back Search Brawse Add Update Cutput Print Display PDF Save Excel Word Email Scheclule Attach Map Detail Overview  Quick Fine
Application
Department M2-Assessment = Owner o 57B4BA .. .
Project/Activity * ACC STRUCT 400'+ * Active MORRIS DENNIS L & AMY E MDRR]S - ]
Application * T A Contractor | COAsrAL BUILDERS e -
Status CACTIVE Business — = ;_.__ ____ -
Description 1 26X36 DET GARAGE A o ] _ Statuscode |O-OPEN S iyl
Description 2 W S—— e e W Status memo :RICHARD COASTALBUILDERS@COMCAST.NET 302-542-4155
Applicant c CONTRACFOR b =l me—nte. o > |
Estimated cost 12168 |  Fees effective Coymozz & Assignedto )
Permit MuLTPE
PROPERTY/USE  LEGAL DESC DATES/MISC  PROJECT TRACKING PERMITS  GENERAL USER DEFINED
Parcel @.Q&LO'E & = ”fﬁ.-- Seq ; e -
Location ;;{{;&LWME Rogb - S T m | $ % Existing use RS e
HARBESON DE 19951 i - Q/R_ zoning AR-1 - AGR!Cl
Municipality HB e HARBESON IR =gy memo
Subdivision . ~ el (W T .
A —— o o flood zone I
Lot/Section/Phase Proposed use [rs [l
i _—_‘—_‘__ ,;,, = § e zoning A§1;G@EI
and - ) — Project Name o
Location desc ERTASLOTAT - p—
—_— CK\@' flood zone = _7“ _
N Impervious surface ——
N
- PFEFEEEIE!YES : _7i_|nggetti6_ns - = Jgntrj@ct_grs |_B® Open it Items - - Browse Hlstory | D Bonds |, D Septic ____';__E]_Pairrlgipgf \iﬂi.
U Hazard iRastr M Nant/RAd Roviews | 38 Namae [ ®® Warninnc I m Flnd Ralated B | Aratinne | Y Wall 17 ™= Ruffarinn |

Tofi >




150.00° |-P. (set)
_ _150.00 )

AREA =
22,760 8.1,

~

One Story o
House -
{under O.l
construction)

18.3 ™~
Porch | o
11.7/12.3]

( New Division " 'Line ) [~
( New Division Line )

S B7Z5'57 E

——N 57°25'57" W

CONCRETE
MONUMENT
(fd.) 1

e s, = — o

I.P. (set) R = 62?235’ A = 150.01° “COUNTY ROAD #302

IRON PIPE (set)

COUNTY ROAD #438

1,280" +/— to ¢ of |
COUNTY ROAD #290 |

lot "A-1"
"WARREN JACKSON” Subdivision

Prepared for

DENNIS & AMY MORRIS

Located in
INDIAN  RIVER HUNDRED — SUSSEX COUNTY — DELAWARE
Scale: 17 = 40’ Dec. 10, 2002

COAST SURVEY, INC.
5 . Land SuPr\geyEi;gg);( %ilanning
@%ﬂ. ;_,Z .

NASSAU, DE 19969
(302) 645-7184

2—34-16—Part of 1.01 /02—10



N
ore

OB 3481/56
PLAT 108/335

N/E
WILLLAI E. BOWDEN, TRUSTEE
Thd 234¢1 6.00-2.00

A LOT1
_.—-"DB 4837/324

] PLAT 108/335

TONED: AR-1

GRAPHIC SCALE

b It

{ 1N FEET |
1inch= S0

i

ANTHONY J. 8 CYNTHIA A
THA 43411 £.00-2.01

IGNED: AR L
|

HIF 4
I DERNIS L & AMY E. MC‘RRIIS
! T 234-16.00-1.05
! PARCELA-1 |
DR2ISH
IOMED: AR

303 larth Bedlford Shrael
Georgslonn, B 19747
T, Y2297 #2153

/
;o i
! iaSOr
ag 7£.£%
I 3046 B
i < 3003 el Wil Food

Salliburey, MD 21504
T 4105728533

N/F
PARCELA-2 |
EARL BRADLEY & AMY FERGUSCN
ThA 2341 6.00-1 06)
DE 3175328
PLAT 93/827

werw solulioralpem com  Capyrght @2020

M/F

. PARCEL A-3 -
WARREN GARY 2 GRACE JACKSON
W{I?,EA—IE:,DD-LW i
\DB 2470/248 1
RLAT 93/82 i
zc?NED.AR-\ %
| 1373
&
]
o
<
3
=
frv
R
gls8|g
| d
Z|E|E
=
kd
z|a|= §
O 2]
2 (38
w|l |28
o %8
a |
o|&E
gls
2|2
==
ala
L
wlSl s
= o
£8z
gl-|=

{ sus|

\

for
TURNBERRY

SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE
Prepared for: HOLLYVILLE BUYER, LLC

HHB
HE
JP

10-14-2020
20074

Dsawn By:
Designad By
Approved by:

Date:
— | s0b Humber:
Scole;

Sheet No.:

~

File Name:
PP.dwg




FIN

DATE
8/26/2

GSTH-2hS-20€ =1AoQ pleyory
A9 dIATIA0Yd SONIMVId

% vivi-Occ-c0e EHIYUEN |9EYOIN NUILVUNIIOa ¢ NV id aO0 |4 “siiow Awy 3 sjuuag 71 sJap|ing |eiseo) =
H- D71 slap|ing |eiseo)d O 159US

SCALE
SHEE]

MORRIS GARAGE

LEFT SIDE VIEW

BACK VIEW

- _@N L
ez v
O .- NI [ L
e R :
g SIS = o o
| |1 m_m : m M
1] | @ 5z B
1] o 2 . & 8 8
]! _ _ =2 a8 @] ™
X - . Wz e B3 b2 S
2 S ! SO w8, S B 2 ¢ 2
[ 1 L | iy X = — z22 z L § § 3
|14 | & 5 O EZ25 8 5 ° m ; -
5 | 25 233 pzEe 215
| H.\_..,.V_u_ L | 9l anmn g 0 8 = =
1=t 3 = | | s28 @ ¥ 8 © O
1 - | §| : | o
= a2 ‘ o) * n
[111 o = _ _ A =
1 - - = T ; 59
N b= - LLI
1 [ | : & s
o 0 O A [& 26
: © ~0 =z
s | X | “ m L . B M . 104 5/8" PRE CUT STUDS
1 [ = . & e
- i . | | s | |
o, o2 S J =i
4 NN F L
z I 9 I | = — )
o M\,f..\. N ) o .
= A < Z L[ _ 3 = g g m W
T Ll < 22— g ; o 8 o & Bpe 9
S 1 o | . @ 0o 5 Ef g 8 EkE
O a (a8 o= N ST W m S ko = O 3= O
z |14 5 | QO F Q9 022 G m = @ %
o) S - 3 £ z e QoL O®< Lo x 43
O =l = 9 . E o = g wawmm 0 5 ThmQ .
&) O 7] o =Z=F 0= ) On: Z =
a [l = 9, | o ¥ 3 & EIZxpsh R RN ZubE = b
7 o ~N o — % Z o o o .EEWEE Mmmo.% < 2 el
o) _vm_ — R A | | Ny & s o =EEDBE EZT50 VmRM & &5
s B 58 - JEIuiy y=ef  JEgs 95 og
x [ lf - | 021206 RZOE °s KO
w 1R s Z - g2 Sa<s s o
M __ nUnN D) _ _ mEMWM mm MO
= Il 08 G O | 9Q>5 0 o8
| % | L | | —— =283%
“ == | ﬁ .
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII _ y
L i /
s g B S e e e e e S s TR e S e _!_
= S 9C i
i .CN
0 X ]
O U - L]
Qi w @ 0 O 1
cog : n g | @ v
Zz & s 0 L
M o n_ -4 O |
= @© = & o= REn
_U _uu_l m 8\ I m I
= (e _ = [
S8 S i _ ¥ a
ﬁ ~ :ﬂmc___ _wux_wi‘._ L G.. | | .
T |E HH| &
/’ﬁy % DY ) B e ERES
—ir O F Mie L L _I (=
v .3 v v _Vq Vb _M S
W ik i @) -
2 R % [ | | — A “ v
w Q Q) | [ |
a L w m g R
(- < -
— ) |
m T D
14 1 oo " | L
= = S £
) pd 80 W = =
< > o O
N
_QN L
DI |VAA __m,_m'_ SIDING & ROOF SHINGLES - BEST TO MATCH OF EXISTING HOUSE
B | o 4
_ A—+aorer —C ! I o009 _ i ]
| TIVL.8Y X 30IM .ZE | e, m.m |||||||||| ﬂHHHH_HHT HHH | Y -
| ONIN3dO HONOY¥ MOANIM | | vy | HHHHHHHHI Appupigiph pipigd -
ﬁ _ - - - T | gighgiaigtaintaly hylplyhaighal 1 HHHHHHHE HHHHH HH]
| - | N L LT 1] S0 BHHHHHHHEHHHHT
| g ] T N = iR
3 5 'a HH Ooc AR
| — | VgL | - VHHHHHHHHERHE N E == | BHHHHHHEEEHHHHEHA
| L |z LT " a 1 HHHHHAEHHHHHHHHHE e+ AREEHHHHEH EH L
1 E i 3 f noooc -
A I ﬁ o _ il s 1] THHHHHHHH L H = i xAHLHrl.A wwwwwwwwwwww %H_QHH
N — I | o i O il
| = L | | IR & T | = T HEH]
o= ©; | DR s | > N O0O000 LG
| Y | ST w - [REEe DL |~
| LLJ | e —= | O iy Iy i
| ANn G 2 L | N Q  pHHHHHE e T L | = F
| | 2 | I & puittyiHitt N EEE== | 1L HH HHHHHHHHHHHH HHH
o~ g A = | LT THE
| — A __ | m s | M | / N HHHHHHHHHHHH HHHH _m_ 7H | _m _I EI ||||||||||||||||||||||||
[ 0 | P Ho U HHHHH L HHINEEIERE S | ~O [ HEHHHR
[ = B . = 1 igiginigisiph HHHHHHEHHEHAIN el e—m— —y] | T8y Ao B A
S 1 oz o | 2 LT | > & HUHHHHHHHHHHHHHHT ] HHHHHHHHN HHHHHH
Y < A A RRARAEN e W e e ot =~ i I
| g © | FT g | THHHHHL] THHHHHHERHL L ey = s g
| O > | % | i L L L ==l — [ HHHHHH]
| | B | [ T W HH A HHHHHHA A HHHR
O O THHHHHHHHHHHHHH a S ] | - L | ™= HUU e H
_ 2 _ _ _ _ JJJJJ winlinlinBulinle _l_ll : jigigigipipiginipinininininty
| _._|_| | e —s iy [HHHHHHHHHH] I m M__ _ﬂ _H_ _H HH A HHH AR
| | 0 3 it LT
4 | I — 1 = - H H A HHHHA AR HHE , N HHHHH] HHHHHHHHHHH
i D0 .¥Z - $3SSNYL 400Y "ONA _; S— T . inlairirlrirhhebely < — HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
_ L _ [ A | igiyigigigigigiaiaiadainigiginl : | HHHAHHHHHAHHEHHE HH
| | 2 | I I A Y I | aiyaiylaisl il — _ K HHHHHHHHEHHHHEEHF
. E I O N i 0000o ittt
s i 2R a0 | L (b
| S TES AR D = T
| : 2 1= I EEEREREEEEEEER e o iHHHHAHHRHEHARH HHH
= T | oS A HH AR AR HHH = == |  HHHHHHHHHH L
| 2 s I (i (R { IR
|l 3 | | |1 ® |kl = | T
_ S _ e s e # A U HHHEHHHHHHEHEHT | Ayipigiaigiaigiginiziply 1
| WINDOW ROUGH OPENING | | o A rorerererere e e e e e e e et fHHEHE HHHHHHUHHEY T
| 32" WIDE X 48" TALL | | y 1HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHE — pigipipipipisipkaigipinigininiy
@ e | L _ it ] = TR
L _ | j inlgighalyiaiyiniaiyiniy aplyinly B HHHHHHHHHHHHHHE 1
i HHHHHHHAHHH HHHHH ] L BHHHHHEHH T
|||||||||||||| L - pipipigipipipipigipigtisigistnin
_@N b | D § Ayt pl iy HHHHHHHHHH]
lllllllll HHHHHHHHE




\ = Sussex County

234-16.00-1.05

Owner Name MORRIS DENNIS L &
AMY E MORRIS

Mailing Address 23417 HOLLYVILLE RD
City HARBESON

State DE -
Description E/RT 48

Description 2  LOT A1

Description 3 N/A

Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1

polygonLayer
Override 1

Tax Parcels

911 Address

Streeis

County Boundaries
Municipal Boundaries

Conditional Use

1:1,128
0.0125  0.025

September 27, 2022 0.02 0.04
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11-08-22
To whom it may concern,

My name is Earl Brad Ferguson and | live with my wife Amy at
23433 Hollyville Rd Harbeson, De.

In reference to the variances that Amy and Dennis Morris are

asking for to build their garage, we would like to state that we have
no objection.

If you have any questions or concerns feel free to contact us at
302-945-0687.

Sincerely
Fad_ B/ ?/ A
L zdz&%

\%ﬁ
wov 09 B “M( [ /L
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Case No. 12764 Dennis and Amy Morris

To whom it may concern,
Dennis and Amy have been our neighbors at 23397 Hollyville Rd.
Harbeson DE for over 3 years. We do not oppose the variance changes
they are requesting for their detached building. Thank you.

Sincerely, ﬂ & , M
John R Haas: S

Miranda Shatzer:

[
Date: || — "/ - ;19-

NOV 0 9 2077
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jamie.whitehouse@sussexcountyde.gov

JAMIE WHITEHOUSE, AICP
PLANNING & ZONING DIRECTOR

Sugsex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

(302) 855-7878

October 19, 2022

Dennis and Amy Morris
23417 Hollyville Road
Harbeson, DE 19951

Dear Dennis and Amy Morris:
The public hearing to the Board of Adjustment has been scheduled for your following application:

Case No. 12764-Dennis and Amy Morris seek variances from the side yard and rear yard setback
requirements for a proposed detached garage (Sections 115-25, 115-183, and 115-185 of the Sussex County
Zoning Code). The property is located on the southeast side of Hollyville Road approximately 0.26 miles
from Hurdle Ditch Road. 911 Address: 23417 Hollyville Road, Harbeson. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel:
234-16.00-1.05

The Board of Adjustment will hold a Public Hearing on Monday, November 21, 2022, at 6:00 pm in the Sussex
County Council Chambers located in the County Administrative Office, 2 The Circle Georgetown, DE, 19947.

It will be necessary for you, the applicant, to participate or be represented by an agent or attorney at the hearing
before the Board. The applicant shall provide evidence in the form of testimony and/or exhibits to support
the application. Exhibits must be submitted by the Thursday prior to hearing date. If you do not participate, the
Board reserves the right to refuse to act on your application and to require that a new application be filed and fees
paid at your expense after one year.

In case the applicant is to be represented by an attorney, or agent, it is your duty to notify them as to the date and
time of the hearing as herein set forth, as the Board will not notify your counsel.

Further instructions describing the method of public participation and the manner of viewing the hearings will
be contained within the Agenda that will be posted at least 7 days in advance of the meeting at
sussexcountyde.gov.

Sincerely,
Planning and Zoning Department

COUNTY ADMINSITRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 417
= GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
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